to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group did
not have significant borrowings with floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s loss before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

2009 2008

In thousands of USD

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on
profit before

tax

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

US Dollar +100 (6) +55 (5)
-25 2 -55 5

* 1 basis point = 0.01%

Currency risk
As a result of significant borrowings, accounts payable, dues to the Republic of Kazakhstan and cash and cash equivalents denominated in
various currencies, the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movement in exchange rates. The
Group does not hedge its foreign currency risks.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in the exchange rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s loss before income tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2009

US Dollar +19.5% (3,363)
-19.5% 3,363

EUR +21.8% (656)
-21.8% 656

RUR +24.3% (146)
-24.3% 146

2008

US Dollar +25.0% (4,280)
+40.0% (6,849)

EUR +30.0% (300)
+40.0% (399)

RUR +10.0% (63)
-10.0% 63

ShalkiyaZinc N.V.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 December 2009

> 49ShalkiyaZinc N.V
Annual Report and Accounts 2009

30. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies continued
Credit risk
The Group endeavors to trade only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result
that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.